

No. 12-14009

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MOMS DEMAND ACTION FOR GUN  
SENSE IN AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING  
*EN BANC*

---

J. Adam Skaggs  
MOMS DEMAND ACTION FOR GUN  
SENSE IN AMERICA  
P.O. Box 4184  
New York, NY 10163  
(646) 324-8201

Gregory A. Castanias  
Charlotte H. Taylor  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

Peter C. Canfield  
JONES DAY  
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Suite 800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3053  
(404) 521-3939

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
RULE 35 CERTIFICATION .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	1
I. THE ACT SUBJECTS DOCTORS TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION FOR PROVIDING INFORMATION TO PATIENTS ON ONE PARTICULAR SUBJECT—GUN OWNERSHIP AND SAFETY.....	3
II. THE DOCTOR-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP PROVIDES PARENTS VITAL HEALTH AND SAFETY INFORMATION, INCLUDING INFORMATION ABOUT FIREARM SAFETY.....	4
A. Doctor-Patient Communications Play An Important Role In The Marketplace Of Ideas.....	4
B. Parents In Particular Reply On Their Doctors For Accurate Health And Safety Information About Raising Their Children. ....	5
C. Studies Show That Doctor-Patient Communications About Firearm Safety Lead To Better Firearm Storage Practices. ....	6
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S OPINION ESTABLISHES THREE ERRONEOUS PRECEDENTS THAT THREATEN PATIENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION.....	7
A. The First Amendment Protects Individuals’ Right To Receive Information, And This Right Does Not Disappear Within The Context Of The Doctor-Patient Relationship .....	8
B. The Act Is A Content-Based Restriction That Will Silence A Significant Amount Of Protected Speech And, In Turn, Deprive Many Patients Of Important Information About Firearm Safety.....	9
C. The Majority’s First Amendment Analysis Errs In Three Important Ways That Undermine The Rights of Listeners .....	11

CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	14
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	8, 12
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	14

<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	9, 11, 14

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 790.338(1).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(2).....	3, 9, 10
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(5).....	4, 10
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(6).....	4, 10
Fla. Stat. § 790.338(8).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Teresa Albright & Sandra Burge, <i>Improving Firearm Storage Habits: Impact of Brief Office Counseling by Family Physicians</i> , 16 J. Am. Bd. of Family Prac. 40 (2003) .....	7, 15
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>How Pediatricians Can Advocate for Children's Safety in Their Communities</i> , available at <a href="http://bit.ly/1RHF63O">http://bit.ly/1RHF63O</a> .....	7
Shari L. Barkin et al., <i>Is Office-Based Counseling About Media Use, Timeouts, and Firearm Storage Effective?</i> 122 Pediatrics 15 (2008).....	6
R. Butkus & A. Weissman, <i>Internists' Attitudes Toward Prevention of Firearm Injury</i> , 160 Annals of Internal Med. 821 (2014).....	7

Tamera Coyne-Beasley et al., “Love Our Kids, Lock Your Guns,” <i>A Community-Based Firearm Safety Counseling and Gun Lock Distribution Program</i> , 155 <i>Archives of Pediatric &amp; Adolescent Med.</i> 659 (2001) .....	7
<i>Everytown Poll Memo: Gun Storage and Child Access Prevention</i> , June 23, 2014, available at <a href="http://every.tw/1UdgJt4">http://every.tw/1UdgJt4</a> .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	2, 8
Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>Public Health Law: Power, Duty, Restraint</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	4
Dahlia Lithwick & Sonja West, “The Absurd Logic Behind Florida’s Docs v. Glocks Law,” <i>Slate.com</i> , Jan. 8, 2016.....	8
Alexis Macias, <i>When States Practice Medicine: Physician Gag Laws</i> , <i>Bull. of the Am. Coll. of Surgeons</i> , Feb. 1, 2012 .....	7
Moms Demand Action & Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Innocents Lost: A Year of Unintentional Gun Deaths</i> (2014) .....	7
Eugene Volokh, “Content-Based Restriction on Doctors’ Speech to Patients About Guns Passes ‘Strict Scrutiny,’” <i>The Washington Post</i> , Dec. 16, 2015.....	8
